

**RECEIVED**

**03-16-2018**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**SUPREME COURT**

---

**Case No. 2017AP000141-CR**

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**v.**

**DENNIS L. SCHWIND,**

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

For Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, affirming the  
Circuit Court for Walworth County, the Honorable James L.  
Carlson, and the Honorable David M. Reddy, Presiding

---

WALTER LAW OFFICES LLC  
108 West Court Street  
Elkhorn, WI 53121  
Tel. (262) 743-1290

By: Andrew R. Walter  
State Bar No. 1054162  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of Reasons This Case Merits Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
Argument	6
I. This Court should accept review to determine whether circuit courts have inherent authority to reduce the length of probation because the lack of an answer causes uncertainty, absurd results, waste, and it impedes the achievement of probation's goals.	6
II. The Court should review the standard applicable to the exercise of this inherent authority because the standards applicable to sentence modification cannot effectuate the purposes of probation.	8
Conclusion	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Wisconsin Cases

<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2012 WI 12, 338 Wis. 2d 565, 808 N.W.2d 691	3, 6, 8
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 210 WI App 158, 330 Wis. 2d 444, 792 N.W.2d 230	3, 8
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995)	6
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 39, 590 N.W.2d 918 (1999)	6
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 11 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828	6
<i>State v. Kluck</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 1, 563 N.W.2d 468 (1997)	8
<i>State v. Loomis</i> , 2016 WI 68, 371 Wis. 2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749	8

### Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.62	3-4
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(a)	9

### Other Sources

Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision, sec. 3.101	7
------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Wisconsin Department of Corrections,  
“Division of Community Corrections-2017 A  
Year in Review”

3
